Accumulated depreciation was at zero. The new depreciation rates we adopted on January 1, 10

2013. 11

The net fixed assets used to determine the utility’s Rate Base include those distribution assets 12

associated with activities that enable the conveyance of electricity for distribution purposes. 13

Hydro 2000 does not have non-distribution assets nor does it conduct non-distribution 14

activities. 1Controllable expenses include operations and maintenance, billing and collecting and 15

administration expenses which are discussed in detail in Exhibit 4. 16

Hydro 2000 has calculated its 2020 test year rate base to be $1,027,058. This rate base is also 17

used to determine the proposed revenue requirement found in Exhibit 6.  Table 1 - Test Year 18

Rate Base below presents Hydro 2000’s Rate Base calculations for the Test Year.  19

1 MFR - Non-distribution activities - capital expenditures and reconciliation to total capital budget

Hydro 2000 Inc  2020 Cost of Service Inc
EB-2019-0041  Exhibit 2 – Rate Base and DSP

February 24, 2020

Table 1 - Test Year Rate Base 1

 CGAAP IFRS

Particulars
Last Board
Approved

2020 VAR VAR

Net Capital Assets in Service:
Year end gross balance 1,042,597 1,170,249  127,653  12.24%

Year end Acc Depr -493,060 -340,036  153,024  -31.04%
Average Balance 549,537 757,174  207,637  37.78%

Working Capital Allowance 423,915 269,884 -154,031  -36.34%
Total Rate Base 973,451 1,027,058   53,607  5.51%

 CGAAP IFRS

Expenses for Working Capital
Last Board
Approved

2020 VAR VAR

Eligible Distribution Expenses:
3500-Distribution Expenses - Operation 12,775 10,000 -   2,775  -21.72%

3550-Distribution Expenses - Maintenance 2,050 41,146   39,096  1907.12%
3650-Billing and Collecting 127,734 160,231   32,497  25.44%
3700-Community Relations 717 0 -   717  -100.00%

3800-Administrative and General Expenses 258,290 296,322   38,032  14.72%
6105-Taxes other than Income Taxes

Total Eligible Distribution Expenses 401,566 507,699  106,133  26.43%

3350-Power Supply Expenses 2,424,532 3,090,754  666,221  27.48%
Total Expenses for Working Capital 2,826,098 3,598,453  772,354  27.33%

Working Capital factor 15.0% 7.5% -7.5% -7.50%

Total Working Capital  423,915 269,884 -154,031  -36.34%

  2

Hydro 2000 Inc  2020 Cost of Service Inc
EB-2019-0041  Exhibit 2 – Rate Base and DSP

February 24, 2020

2.1.2 RATE BASE TREND 1

Table 2 - Rate Base Trend below presents Hydro 2000’s Rate Base calculations for all required 2

years, including the 2020 Test Year. Year over year variance analysis follows. 3

Table 2 - Rate Base Trend 4

CGAAP CGAAP CGAAP NEWGAAP MIFRS MIFRS MIFRS MIFRS MIFRS MIFRS

Particulars
Last

Board
Approved

2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020

Net Capital Assets in Service:
Year end gross balance 1,042,597 1,167,876 1,193,328 1,272,712 766,952 778,673 828,268 862,397 978,951 1,170,249

[…]

3350-Power Supply Expenses 1,431,875 3,101,041 1,669,166 116.57%
Total Expenses for Working Capital 1,885,481 3,609,247 1,723,765 91.42%

Working Capital factor 15.0% 15.0% 0.0% 0.00%
Total Working Capital  282,822 541,387 258,565 91.42%

 3

The total Rate Base in 2019 Bridge of $1,186,308 is projected to be $292,787 or 32.777% more 4

than the 2018 Actual.  The main reason for the variance is:  5

 The capital investment in software and system renewal (Poles and Fixtures and Line 6

Transformers in the amount of $129,248, which increased the asset base. 7

 An increase in Cost of Power of $1,669,166 8

Major capital cost drivers 2019 9

System Renewal: 10

 Overhead Conductors and Devices: $10,500 11

Hydro 2000 Inc  2020 Cost of Service Inc
EB-2019-0041  Exhibit 2 – Rate Base and DSP

February 24, 2020

 Underground Conductor and Devices: $3,300 1

 Line Transformer Replacement: $74,948 2

 Pole and Fixture Replacement: $41,236 3

 Meter Replacement: $17,749 4

2019 BRIDGE VS. 2020 TEST YEAR: 5

Table 11- 2019-2020 Rate Base Variances 6

  MIFRS MIFRS
Rate Base Particulars 2019 2020 Var Var

Net Capital Assets in Service:   -   -
Year end gross balance 978,951 1,170,249 191,298 19.54%

Year end Acc Depr -294,817 -340,036 -45,219 15.34%
Average Balance 644,921 757,174 112,253 17.41%

Working Capital Allowance 541,387 269,884 -271,503 -50.15%
Total Rate Base 1,186,308 1,027,058 -159,250 -13.42%

  MIFRS MIFRS
Working Capital Calculations 2019 2020 Var Var

Eligible Distribution Expenses:   -   -
3500-Distribution Expenses - Operation 15,959 10,000 -5,959 -37.34%

3550-Distribution Expenses - Maintenance 28,068 41,146 13,078 46.59%
3650-Billing and Collecting 165,283 160,231 -5,052 -3.06%
3700-Community Relations 0 0 0 0.00%

3800-Administrative and General Expenses 298,896 296,322 -2,574 -0.86%
6105-Taxes other than Income Taxes 0 0

  0 0
Total Eligible Distribution Expenses 508,206 507,699 -507 -0.10%

3350-Power Supply Expenses 3,101,041 3,090,754 -10,287 -0.33%
Total Expenses for Working Capital 3,609,247 3,598,453 -10,794 -0.30%

Working Capital factor 15.0% 7.5% -7.5% -50.00%
Total Working Capital  541,387 269,884 -271,503 -50.15%

 7

The total Rate Base in 2020 Test Year of $1,027,058 is forecast to be -$159,250 -13.42% less than 8

the 2019 Bridge Year.  The main reason for the variance is:  9

 The level of yearly capital spending for 2020, in the amount of $121,554 is supported by 10

the utility ‘s new Distribution System Plan. The budget takes into consideration the 11

replacement of assets at a steady pace to avoid rate shock and unexpected failure of 12

Hydro 2000 Inc  2020 Cost of Service Inc
EB-2019-0041  Exhibit 2 – Rate Base and DSP

February 24, 2020

these assets all while ensuring the proper functioning of the Hydro 2000s distribution 1

system. The expenditure, for the most part, relates to aging asset replacement. Details 2

regarding capital planning can be found in the Distribution System Plan in Section 2.5.2 3

of this Exhibit.  4

 The net reduction in rate base is attributable to the change in capital allowance factor 5

from 15% to 7.5%. 6

Major capital cost drivers 2020 7

System Renewal: 8

- Overhead Conductors and Devices: $14,500 9

- Underground Conductor and Devices: $7,300 10

- Line Transformer Replacement: $72,900 11

- Pole and Fixture Replacement: $40,000 12

- Meter Replacement: $17,098 13

General Plan: 14

- Software: $36,000 15

Table 12- 2012-2020 Rate Base Variances 16

  CGAAP MIFRS
Rate Base Particulars Last Board

Approved
2020 Var Var

Net Capital Assets in Service:
Year end gross balance 1,042,597 1,170,249 127,653 12.24%

Year end Acc Depr -493,060 -340,036 153,024 -31.04%
Average Balance 549,537 757,174 207,637 37.78%

Working Capital Allowance 423,915 269,884 -154,031 -36.34%
Total Rate Base 973,451 1,027,058 53,607 5.51%

   -   -
   -   -

  CGAAP MIFRS
Working Capital Calculations Last Board

Approved
2020 Var Var

Eligible Distribution Expenses:
3500-Distribution Expenses - Operation 12,775 10,000 -2,775 -21.72%

3550-Distribution Expenses - Maintenance 2,050 41,146 39,096 1907.12%
3650-Billing and Collecting 127,734 160,231 32,497 25.44%

Hydro 2000 Inc  2020 Cost of Service Inc
EB-2019-0041  Exhibit 2 – Rate Base and DSP

February 24, 2020

3700-Community Relations 717 0 -717 0.00%
3800-Administrative and General Expenses 258,290 296,322 38,032 14.72%

6105-Taxes other than Income Taxes 0 0
  0 0

Total Eligible Distribution Expenses 401,566 507,699 106,133 26.43%
3350-Power Supply Expenses 2,424,532 3,090,754 666,221 27.48%

Total Expenses for Working Capital 2,826,098 3,598,453 772,354 27.33%
Working Capital factor 15.0% 7.5% -7.5% -50.00%

Total Working Capital  423,915 269,884 -154,031 -36.34%

Increased Power Supply Expenses 1

 Hydro 2000 has forecasted an increase in the 2020 Power Supply Expenses over 2

2012 Board approved of $666,221. 3

Increased Distribution Expenses 4

 The 2020 forecast for OM&A reflects an increase of $106,333 from the 2012 Board 5

Approved. The details of the increases in OM&A are provided in Exhibit 4, but some 6

of the highlights include: 7

o increased in operation costs as a result of the DSP and taking a more 8

proactive approach to asset management.  9

o increased billing expenses due to increase costs from billing supplies.  10

o increases to regulatory expenses and outside services 11